Consequently, any reasonable measure of progress will result in materially the same amount of revenue in a quarter. Management
concluded that the measure of progress would be days of shipping. For example, if a transportation service performance obligation takes
three days to complete and a quarter ends on day two of the services, management would recognize two-thirds of the revenue for the
transportation performance obligation.

Our revenue from contracts with customers is separated by our four reportable segments: Expedited LTL, TLS, Intermodal and Pool. This
is consistent with our disclosures in earnings releases and annual reports and with the information regularly reviewed by the chief operating
decision maker for evaluating financial performance.

We recast certain prior period amounts to conform with the adoption of the revenue recognition standard, as shown in the following tables:

7

Table of Contents
Forward Air Corporation

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)
March 31, 2018

  Three months ended March 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Income Statement:
Revenue
LTL revenue  $ 140,598  $ 8,167  $ 148,765
Truckload Premium Services  41,785  5,303  47,088
Pool Distribution  37,823  978  38,801
Intermodal  28,291  616  28,907
Eliminations and other operations  (1,515 )  —  (1,515 )
Consolidated revenue  246,982  15,064  262,046

Operating Expenses  223,793  14,510  238,303
Income from operations  23,189  554  23,743
Income tax expenses  8,638  216  8,854
Net Income  14,243  338  14,581
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.47  $ 0.01  $ 0.48

  December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Balance Sheet:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 143,041  $ 4,907  $ 147,948
Accounts payable  24,704  6,019  30,723
Deferred income taxes  29,403  (323 )  29,080
Retained earnings  337,848  (790 )  337,058

3.   Acquisitions and Goodwill

CST Acquisitions

As part of the Company's strategy to expand its Intermodal operations, in May 2017, we acquired certain assets of Atlantic Trucking
Company, Inc., Heavy Duty Equipment Leasing, LLC, Atlantic Logistics, LLC and Transportation Holdings, Inc. (together referred to as
“Atlantic” in this note) for $22,500 and a potential earnout of $1,000. The acquisition was funded by a combination of cash on hand and
funds from our revolving credit facility. Atlantic was a privately held provider of intermodal, drayage and related services headquartered in
Charleston, South Carolina. It also has terminal operations in Atlanta, Charlotte, Houston, Jacksonville, Memphis, Nashville, Norfolk and

[…]

completed in a short amount of time; therefore, a relatively small number of contracts in a quarter are open as of the end of the quarter.
Consequently, any reasonable measure of progress will result in materially the same amount of revenue in a quarter. Management
concluded that the measure of progress would be days of shipping. For example, if a transportation service performance obligation takes
three days to complete and a quarter ends on day two of the services, management would recognize two-thirds of the revenue for the
transportation performance obligation.

Our revenue from contracts with customers is separated by our four reportable segments: Expedited LTL, TLS, Intermodal and Pool. This
is consistent with our disclosures in earnings releases and annual reports and with the information regularly reviewed by the chief operating
decision maker for evaluating financial performance.

We recast certain prior period amounts to conform with the adoption of the revenue recognition standard, as shown in the following tables:

  Three months ended March 31, 2017

(In millions, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Income Statement:
Revenue
LTL revenue  $ 140.6  $ 8.2  $ 148.8
Truckload Premium Services  41.8  5.3  47.1
Pool Distribution  37.8  1.0  38.8
Intermodal  28.3  0.6  28.9
Eliminations and other operations  (1.5 )  (0.1 )  (1.6 )
Consolidated revenue  247.0  15.0  262.0

Operating Expenses  223.8  14.5  238.3
Income from operations  23.2  0.5  23.7
Income tax expenses  8.6  0.2  8.8
Net Income  14.2  0.4  14.6
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.47  $ 0.01  $ 0.48

  December 31, 2017

(In millions)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Balance Sheet:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 143.0  $ 4.9  $ 147.9
Accounts payable  24.7  6.0  30.7
Deferred income taxes  29.4  (0.3 )  29.1
Retained earnings  337.8  (0.8 )  337.0

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We have historically financed our working capital needs, including capital expenditures, with cash flows from operations and borrowings
under our bank lines of credit. Net cash provided by operating activities totaled approximately $40.8 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 compared to approximately $37.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017. The $3.7 million increase in cash
provided by operating activities is mainly attributable to an $7.5 million increase in net earnings after consideration of non-cash items and a
$2.3 million decrease in accounts receivable and 0.6 million decrease in prepaid expenses